EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1290-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101536662

Page1of3
CASE NO.: 40159

RESPONDENT NAME: NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER. __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ TINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ _WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCE(Q Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04,
{817) 588-5825; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Greg Saldivar, President, NOGALES PRODUCE, INC,, 8220 Forney Road, Dallas, Texas 75227
Mr. Albert Rodriguez, General Manager, Nogales Produce, 8220 Forney Road, Dallas, Texas 75227
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

_ No

SITE, WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Nogales Produce, 8220 Forney Road, Dallas, Dallas County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Produce distribution operation with an underground storage tank
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 29, 2010, No comments were received,
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RESPONDENT NAME: NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce ~ Page2of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1290-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $12,193 Corrective Actions Taken:
___ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferved: $2,438 The Executive Director recognizes that
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement the Respondent has implemented the
___Records Review following corrective measures at the
__Financiai Inability to Pay Facility:
Date(s) of Complainis Relating to
this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0 a. Amended the UST registration to
' | reflect the correct owner and operator
Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid to General Revenue: information on August 16, 2010;
this Case: June 24, 2010 $9,755
b. Submitted a properly completed
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this | Compliance History Classification: UST registration and self-certification
Case: July 30, 2010 (NOE) Person/CN - Average form and obtained a valid TCEQ fuel
Site/RN - Average delivery certificate which became
Background Facts: This was a effective on August 16, 2010;
routine investigation. Major Source: __Yes _X No
¢. Successfully conducted the fine leak
WASTE Applicable Penalty Policy: September detector test on August 16, 2010;
2002
1) Failed to provide an amended d. Cleaned the submersible pump
underground storage tank (“UST™) container and began conducting
registration to the agency for any bimonthly inspections of the sump,
change or additional information manways, overfill containers
regarding the UST within 3o days from associated with the UST system on
the date of the oceurrence of the July 30, 2010;
change or addition, Specifically, the
registration was not amended to reftect e, Replaced the spill bucket on July 30,
the correct owner and operator 2010; and
information [20 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.7(d)(3)]. f, Submitted documentation verifying
that the shear valve was installed and -
2) Failed to timely renew a previously securely anchored at the base of the
issued UST delivery certificate by dispenser on July 30, 2010.
submitting a properly completed UST '
registration and self-certification form |- : Ordering Provisions:
at least 30 days before the expiration
date. Specifically, the Respondent did The Order will require the Respondent
not renew the delivery certificate after to:
the ownership change on March 21,
2006 [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE§ | a, Within 30 days after the effective
1334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c)(5)(B)(ii)]. date of this Agreed Order, begin
. ) recording inventory volume
3) Fajled to make available to a measurement and monthly
common carrier a valid, current TCEQ reconciliation of inventory control
delivery certificate before accepting records: and
delivery of a regulated substance into ’
the UST. Specifically, five fuel b. Within 45 days after the effective
deliveries were accepted without a ' date of this Agreed Order, submit
delivery certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN. written certification and include
CopE § 334.8({c)(5)(A)(i) and Trx. detailed supporting documentation
WarER CODE § 26.3467(a)]. including photographs, receipts,
, , and/or other records to demonstrate
4) Failed to test the line leak detectors compliance with Ordering Provision a.
at least once per year for performance
and operational reliability. Specifically,

cxecsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce  Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1290-PST-E

the line leak detectors had not been
performance tested annually [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(XIID)
and TEx. WaTER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

5) Failed to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at
least once each month, sufficiently
accurate to detect a release which
equals or exceeds the sum of 1,0
percent of the total substance flow-
through for the month plus 130 gallons
{30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii} and TEx. WATER
CoDE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

6) Failed to record inventory volume
measurement for regulated substance
inputs, withdrawals, and the amount
still remaining in the tank each
operating day [30 TEX. ApMIN. CODY. §
334.50{d)(1)(B)(1i})(I) and TEX. WATER
Conr § 26.3475(c)(1)]-

7} Failed to inspect all sumps including
the dispenser sumps, manways,
overspill containers, or catchment
basins associated with the UST system
at least once every 60 days to assure
that the sides, bottoms, and any
penetration points are maintained
liquid tight. Specifically, there was
liquid in the submersible pump
container [0 TEX. ApmiN. CODE §

334.42(0)]

8) Failed to ensure that all spill and
overfill prevention devices are
maintained in good operating
condition and that such devices are
inspected and serviced in accordance
with manufacturers’ specifications.
Specifically, the spill bucket was
cracked [30 Tux. ADMIN, CODE §
334.51(a)(6) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(e)(2)].

) Failed to install an emergency
shutoff valve (also known as shear or
impact valve) on each pressurized
delivery or product line and ensure
that it is securely anchored at the base
of the dispenser. Specifically, the shear
valve was not installed at the base of
the dispenser [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §
334-45(c)(3)(A)].

Additional ID No(s).: PST Reg. 47849

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Enf /Case ID No. [

Docket No.

Order Type

Media Program(s)|

Multi-Media|

f Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum | $0 Maximum $10,000

EC's Team

No. of Violations[s

1660

Government/Non-Profit|No:.

Enf. Coordinator|Judy: Kluge

Enforcéirignt Tearn:6:

| Penalty Calculation Section
ion‘ba nalties)

$13,000

$0

$0

$1,500

T $11,500

$693

§12,193

$12,193

-$2,438

$9,755




|>>  ‘Compliang

fi

‘Respondent:

ate: 4-Aug-2010 .+ 2010-1290-PST-E
NOGALES PRODUCE, INC, dba Negales Produce

Case ID No. 40159
Reg. Ent. Referance-No: RN101536662
Media. [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator: Judy Kiuge

Compliance History Worksheet

51
Number of...

Poiicy Revision 2 (Septenib

2002)

i
i

PCW Revision Octeber 30, 2008 |

Enter Number Here  Adj ust,

Component
|Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar viclations as those in} g 0o
Novs . |the current enforcement acticn (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) : L °
[other written NOVS 0 0%
1Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of | 0 0%
orders meeting criteria ) _ ¢
Orders {Any adjudicated final enforcement ordars, agreed final enforcement orders|
“.. Jwithout a denial of liabillty, or default orders of this state or the federal| o 0%
“lgovernment, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issuved by the| .
s|lcommission :
:{Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing af
- |denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgemenls | 0 Q%
. Ju;i%men_ts_t |or consent decrees meeting criteria ) 5
anﬁecizzgn' lAny adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-|--
. adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, |7 © .~ 0 0%
|of this state or the federal government - '
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of. 0 0%
counts ) :
Emlssions |Chronlc excesslve emissions events (number of events) D 0%
i) Lettars notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the| '
7 Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,}” o 0%
Audit 41995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)} i .
aits
_Dlsclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safetyt )
“laudit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which[ = .~ 0 0%
|viofations were disclosed ) o _
Please Enter Yes or No
~‘|Environmental management systems in place for one year or more N ] 0%
|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director!:. . o 0%
Otner  |under a speclal assistance program e @
Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program ~ No | 0%
- tEatly compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal ' N 09
‘|gevernment environmental requirements s © ?

L ~_ No

S5 - Coniplidnca His

[ Average Performer |

Compliance |

History
Notes

o

Mo adjustmant for Gompl’iancef.History‘.

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 0%

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

£
£

1
i

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%




. Screening Date 4-Aug-2010 i *Pocket:No. 2010-1290-PST-E BCA
Respondent NOGALES PRODUCE, INC, dba Nogales Produce Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) |

i Case ID No. 40159 PCW Revision October 30, 2608
R_'efg. Ent. Reference No. RN101536662 i

Media: [Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank
. Enf. Coordlnator Judy Kiuge
Violation Number|

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tox; Adriin. Coda §§ 334, 7(d)(3) 334,é(c)(4jf(.°i)(vlﬁ:-aad::i;:,)jis-,).(E:)(ll}

Falled top :
additlonal inform

DCELITe 3 ) q
amended to reﬂect the currect owner and operator informatmn .Al50 falled'to
K 'ground storage tank ("UST") dellvery

Violation Description

3 Respondent dld
larch 21, 2006. :

Base Penalty $10,000]

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf| - - I :
Potentiall - - Percent

émeh:tewasf-noﬁfméti.

$9,000]

1 $1,000

Number of Violation Events Number of vielation days

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty im_m$5fup_9

Flve annual events are recommended based on decumentation of the violation during the June 24,
2010 lnvestlgatlan

_ 10,0%]Reduc
Before NOV__ NCV to EDPRF/Settlament Offer :
Extraordinary || .~ % S {

Grdinary| | T i
N/ A “Jtmark with x) :
. The Respondent:came into compllance en August-16,
Notes| 2070 fter the-notice af enforcement datedJuly-30;
7 ol 3010, &

Violation Subtotal] $4,500

Estimated EB Amount| $504] Violation Final Penalty Totali 44 771:

L $4771)

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts})




Equipment
Bulldings

Othear (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Ramediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as heeded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED tosts

Approx. Cost of Compliance

- Delayed Costs’

NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce
40159
RN101536662

Petroleum Storage Tank

S100___)_24-Jun-2010 16-Au'q-.2o't0§

Flololololololoo!:
[olelelelalesiaidl:

lelelelelelelelelete)i

. Esfimated cost to accurately prepate: and submif an.updated:UST reglstratlon and ebtain a-current TCEQ
dellvery certificate. The-date Fequired: isithe: Investlgatlon -date ard-the final date Is the compliance date.

23 3Un2010 || 5. $104

a0 r.21-M_an-2966'3'_ -

- 50

‘The:estimatediavolded: cost:{$100 per full year) to: securately: prepare and submit an: updated: UST
reglstratlon and obtain-a TCEQ délivery certificate; The date required: is the March 21, 2006 date of

: ownershlp change and the final date [s the investigat{on date

$500]




a* 4-Aug-2010 : ket NG 2010-1290-PST-E =REM:
OGALES PRODUCE, INC. dka Nogales Produce Policy Revision 2 (September 2002} |
40159 PCWY Revislor: October 30, 2008°
: RN101536662

etroleum Storage Tank

Enf Coordmator Judy Kluge
Violation Number 2 ]

Rule Cite(s}| exAdmln,Code§33 =

c)(5)(A)(I)and Tex Water‘Cod E §2613467(a)

Fajlad to make avallable tosa:comman cariler a valid, cu frent TEED. delivery

Violation Description|. - - certiffeate ‘before actepting-deliery of-a regulated:substance inte the UST. i {

- Spacifically; five-fugldeliverles -were-'act:epted wlthouta delivery certificate: {

| Base Penalty] $.10,000;

50

g

m,m

-Proper

H

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual] L o T ' i

Potential| . N Percent | 5%) ‘ ;

Percent 0%

~iNumber of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty{ $2,500

N % {UCEH D! $250
Before NU\.’ NOV to EDPRPfSettIernent Cffer i
Extracrdinary . i R
Ordinaryf: i “:3 o Ko
N/AR .-~ . (mark with x)

i “The Respondent came Into cempliance on: August 16,
Notes|| 2010 @fter the notice of enforcament dated July 30,
20140, )

Violation Subtotali $2,250

Estimated EB Amount] _ $0]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Equipment
Bulidings
Other (as needed)
Englneering /construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

! Other (as needed)

Notes far DELAYED costs

L
‘Dispesal
i Parsonnel
' Inspectlon/Raporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided casts [3]
Other (as needad}

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$0 i} 0
0 30 0
0 $0 $0_
$0 0 $0
_%0 0
$0- 30
$0: $0:
$0 40
JL: 1 40
I T prr

" “Economic Bensfit included ir-ViglationNo: 1.

= ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs befora.

entering.item (except

0:00. $0
-0:00 |- $0
0,00 50
0.00: 40 .
. 50

50

50

$0]




Screening Date 4-Aug-2010 4:2010-1290-PST-E
Respondent NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales praduce Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
" Case ID Nog..40159 PCW Revision Qctobar 30, 2008
Reg Ent. Reference No.;RN101536662

" Media [Statutel Petroleum Storage Tank
‘Enf..Coordinator
Violation Number] -
Rule Cite(s){ -

YD), (dYC0)(B)EHY; and ¢diCLyB)(INE)
ahd Tex., Water Cote & 26: 3475(3) and (e){1)

‘Falled 1o test the lineleak detactors at Ieast-ence: per y.ear-:for-parformance and
operational reliabillty. Specifically, the line ieak detecters had not been performance
tested annually. Falled to conduct réconclilation of detailed inventery centrol. :
recards atileast onee-each month, sufficiently accurate to detect-a.rélease which:
equalsor exceeds the sum of 1.0, parcent of the total sybstance Flow- -through for the
‘month:plus 130 gallons Alse, failed ta-record-inventory velume-meastirsment for
regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and-the ameunt:still remalning in-thetarik
ieach operating-day.

Violation Description

%

nvitenmental; Prgperty-and Huimdn Health Matrn ‘ %
Release

Actualll "

Potentlal

e that are protect]ve;of humanthealth or enwronmental recepfors as_as:result afithe’ vlolatlon.

djtistient] $7.560] |
5,500

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days .

mark only ane mm——
with an x Violation Base Penaity’ $2,500:
One quarterly evept is:recommended based on dacumentation of the vietatlon during the June 24,
2010 investlgatiaﬂ to-the August s 2010 scraaning date
[ o.0%]Redticlf $0;
Befare MOV NQV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extracrdinary ] ’
Ordinary ) o ) :
N/AL: ®  J{mark with x) :
Not The Respondent -does not meet the good falth criteria for
oSt $his violation.
i
| Violation Subtotali 2 500.

viglation Final Penalty Totall T$2,651!

$2 65}

Estimated EB Amount/

ted for limits)




Equipment

Buildings

Other {as needad)
Engineering/constriction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Plsposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies fequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

MNotas for AVOIDED costs

Approg, Cost of Compliance

ayéd Costs:

0,00 30 30 0
0,00 - %0 40 30
0.00 50 0 40,
0,00 |: 50 0
0,00 - 50 0
- 0,00 %0 $0
000 30 $0
A0.00: 50 $0
300 50 - $0
$1 5(}0 24 Jun 2010 29-»At)t' 2011 60,851 . $-63'- $63.

The.estimated cost of racording dally. Inventory voJume measurement and monl:hly reconclliatlon of
iniventary centrol records.” The: date’required s the Invéstigation: date’and the firal-date:ls: the expected
date t,if compllance; .

o % T

- 30 £0- $0:

$0 . 103 $9:

$0 $0 30

T — $0 $0 $0

L 575 '“-_25_‘9&]_&-2009- - 16-Aug=2040: [ 2 - $8 $75 $83.
£o2 : = - =t y $0_ _$.0_. — &0

Estlmated avolded cost” for conductlng the iire Ieak detector per‘forrnance tast: The date requlred isone

year prtor to fhe investlgatlon date: and the flnal date Is the: compllance date..

51,575

5146




Screening:Date 4-Aug-2010 = im0 DocKketiNG: 2010-1290-PST-E - ZRE
Respeadent NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce Policy Reviston 2 {September 2002)
Case ID No. 40159 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008 |

Vlolatlon Number
Rule Cite(s)

h‘ A thE UST: system at Ieast once every ;

Violation Descrlptlon i 60 days to assure that the sldes‘ bottoms, and any penetration points are .
malntalned liquld- tight. Spegifi cally theie Was figuld in the: submerslble prump i

contajper:” ; i

H
Base Penalty $10,000

T

ental;

aper
Release
Actual||

Potentlalff. ~ R ' Percent
Fanimatic Mat

Falslflcatlon Major Moderate Miner

o T percent[ _0%]

Hufnian bealth 6f the environment will or codld b expased o significant-amounts of pellutants
which:would:not.exceed levels that are protective of buman-higalth or-environmental receptors-as:a- :
resuit of the-vlolation. . L T i

Matrix
Notes

$9 000]
! 1,000

" JINumber of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

X Violation Base Penalty W___$1 000!

“One guarteriy.event s recammended based an; documentatlen -of the vielatlen during the June 24,
2010 Investlgatlon to the JuIy 30 2010 cempllance date :

" 25:0%] R

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer ” H
: Extracrdinary I )
; Ordinaryl| x
N/AK {mark with x)

' The Respondent caine into compliance on.July 36, 2010

Notesll pefore the notice of enforcement dated July 30, 2019, !
' !
violation Subtotal] %750

EB)for this-violation:
Estimated EB Amount| $106] Violation Final Penalty Total} $795
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for |,m.ts)1““““_"“““ﬁ9_"




‘ ca
:‘Reg,:Ent. Refe

NOGALES PRCDUCE, INC, dba Nogales Produce

Delayed Costs: e T AT
Equipment 9,00 | $0 0. 40
Bulldings 0,00 $0 30 $0
Other {as needed) 1l 0,00 %0 40 $0
Engineering f construction 0.00] 50 40 $0
Land 0.00-| 50 . 0
Record Keeping System -0.00: 50 0
Training/Sampling -0:00¢ 50 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 000 $0 30
Parmit Costs 0.00. ] 30 $0:
Other {as needed) 000 | D $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Perschnel
Inspection/Reporting /Sampling
Supplies/equlpment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ALIZE [ ]ravoidad costsibeforeenterinastem (except:
11:6.00 40
.00 0
0.00 10
; — e .- o.en 0
$100 " 25-Apr-2010 It 30-Jul=201g [ 18] 6.
- B | ool 0

Estimated aveided. cost to-conduct Blmanthly Inspectlons: of the:sumps, manways, overfill containers or
catehment.basins.. The:date required1s 60 days before the investigation and the final date Is the

Approx, Cost of Compliance

compliance date, -

| $100

5106/




“"Screening Date 4-Aug-2010 T DeekEE NO: 2010-1290-PST-E PE
Respondent NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce Poficy Revision 2 {September 2002)
-'Case ID No. 40159 PCW Revislon Oclaber 30, 2008

‘Ent. Reférence NoO. RN101536662
Media [Statute]: petroleum Storage Tank
= . Enf..Coordinator:Judy Kluge
Violation Number] | S
Rule Cite{s)}

, Code § 334,51(a)(6) and Tex. Water Cods § 26.3475(c)(2)

- Falled:to ensure that all'spill and-overfill:prevention devices ate, ntalnetl In‘good:
Vielation Description| -operating condltlon and-that such devices:are. Inspected and:serviged.|n accordance
with Tanufactirers’ specifications, Speclflcally, the: spill bucket was:-cracked,

Base Penalty§ $10,000

Release Majar
Actuali L

SR e
Potential] S x § Percenté 10%;

Falslflcatlon Major Moderate Minor

| el i ol Percent [ 0%]

Matrl - Hutwan.hiealth ‘or the-environment will or could b exposed to significant amounts of pollutants
aurix whlch ouldnotexceed. levelsthat are protertive of human health-or énvirohmental receptors as-a,
Notes :
result-of the violation.

(djustntert] $9,000]
“§1,000
Number of Vialation Events Number of violation days
mark il one Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
{
One quarterly event Is recammended based on: documentatlen ofthe: vlolation durmg the. June 24
-2010 Investlgation to-the July-30, 12010 compllance date.
e [ 25.0%) Gediictior $250]
Befure NOV NOV tu EDPRP/SettIement Offer
Extraordinary || I o i
Ordinary|| x|
I N/AL L (rnark with x)
' Notes The Respondent came ity cemphance on July 30, 2010
; before the notlee of enforgement dated July 30, 2010, :
[ - ;
Violation Subtotal] $750

tefit (EB) for this vielation -Statutory Limit
Estimated EB Amount] §2] Violation Final Penalty Total] §795]
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| I _$795




40159
RN101536662

'Reg. Ent. Refere

“Délayed:Costs

Petroleum Storage Tank

NOGALES F‘T}OD(JCE, INC. dba Noga[eé Producé

Equipmarit

b |

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling

g

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Slolo[oojoloiolol

sSoo

'24‘“1!;[[1-—20'-1'0

Other {as needed)

02010 Jlod0l 52

Netes for DELAYEDR costs

" pisposal

g

=it=] == = = =Y =Y =

The estimated cost of replacing the sp]II bucket. The date required is.tha:Investigation-date and: the: flnal
~ date Is the comipliance: date

Parsennal

Inspection/Reporting /Sampling

Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

QONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other (as needead)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

F 0:004 $0 50 : 40

i .00 $0 50 $0

I [ 0.00.[ $0 &0 ' $0
$500] £2|

i Approx. Cost of Compliance




© Screening Date 4-Aug-2010 “Docket:No. 2010-1290-PST-E PIEAN:
: 5 Respondent NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002}
. Case ID No. 40159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
-Ent. Reference No. RN101536662
Media: [Statute]‘ etroleurn Storage Tank

‘Enf. Coordinator: Judy Kluge
Violation Number R !

Rule Cite(s)| - ‘ ,- — 30TexAdmmCDde§33445(c)(3)(A)

(also known ‘as shearor tmpact alvel

& and epsure thatitis securély-anchored
he:shear valve: was not lnstalled atithe
:dlspenser :

Violation Description|

Base Panalty| $10,000]

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual I e

L :
Potentlat NS | ] Percent [ 10%)

Major Moderate
e T S | Percent 0%

h_e_alth_or the en l'onment willl or couLd be exposed +o significant. ameunts of, poliutants.

ealth or envlronmefﬂtal receptors asa

jirstment| 53,600}
E §1,000]

Number of violatlon days

mark onfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000}

one twarterly event s recommended based on documentation-of the violation duringthe June 24, :
2010 nvestlgation to the July 30, 2010 compliance date,

$250

e
25:0% | Redlictio
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extracrdinary
ordinaryll, .. X

MAAE . .. :[l(mark wi-th-x)

Thig Résbondent came. lntd condpliance:onJuly 30, 2010
before ‘the notlue of* enfarcement dated July: 5!0,r 20318.

Violation Subtotal§ $75

Notes

Estimated EB Amount} 53 Violation Final Penalty Tutal{ §79
limits) $795

This vielation Final Assessed Penalty {(adjusted




“Reg. Ent.. Reference.

: -Violathn’ﬁ

. Délayed:Costs i

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as heeded)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Repotting/Sampling
Supplles/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neaded}

Notes for AVOIDED costs .

Approx, Cost of Compliance

40159
RN101536662
Petroleum Storage Tank

NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce

$500 24-1un-2010-|| -30-Jul-2010, |f 0.10 | S50
|5 - . 0.00 | %0
0,00 30
0,00 $0
0,00:f 30
Jf-0.00 $0
0,00 30
1:0.00° | 30
000 30
10,00 50

= .p.as.ﬂl.

. Estimated cost to. anchor.the:shear valve, The date réquired is the Investigatlon-date and the final date is

[L)savbided €asts béfora:e

‘the date of compliance..

- § P L - O 30 R FO. - $0
01 $0 $0°
S0 - B 30 $0:
sC ) $0. $9
1 I .30 . $0Q. .
L $5c0] $3]




Compliance Histofy Report

BY DEFAULT

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN602245417 NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN101536662 NOGALES PRODUCE Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.01
ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

Location: 8220 FORNEY RD, DALLAS, TX, 75227

TCEQ Region: REGION o4 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: August 09, 2016

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:Enforcement

Compliance Period: August 06, 2005 to August 06, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: (817) 588-5825.

Site Compliance History Components

Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?Yes

Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?Yes
If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? Nogales Produce, Inc.

If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? Selagon Real Estate Holdings Group, LTD.
When did the change(s)} in owmer or operator occur? 03/21/2006
Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

I VIS

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 07/30/2010 (8B29220)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
I, Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
L. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Farly compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A






TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. DBA §

NOGALES PRODUCE §

RN101536662 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-1290-PST-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Cominission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales Produce ("the
Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of
the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that: '

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a produce distribution operation with an
underground storage tank system (“UST”) at 8220 Forney Road in Dallas, Dallas County,
Texas (the “Facility”).

The Respondent’s one underground storage tank ("UST") is not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on
or about August 4, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
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6.

10.

11,

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand One Hundred Ninety-
Three Dollars ($12,193) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations
alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Nine Thousand Seven
Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($9,755) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand
Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($2,438) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order.
The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements
of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or
part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility: '

a. Amended the UST registration to reflect the correct owner and operator
information on August 16, 2010;

b. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and
obtained a valid TCEQ fuel delivery certificate which became effective on August
16, 2010;

c. Successfully conducted the line leak detector test on August 16, 2010;

d. Cleaned the submersible pump container and began conducting bimonthly

inspections of the sump, manways, overfill containers associated with the UST
system on July 30, 2010; .

e. Replaced the spill bucket on July 30, 2010; and

f. Submitted documentation verifying that the shear valve was installed and
securely anchored at the base of the dispenser on July 30, 2010.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
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II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an amended UST registration to the agency for any change or
additional information regarding the UST within 30 days from the date of the occurrence
of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d)(3), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2010. Specifically, the
registration was not amended to reflect the correct owner and operator information.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued underground storage tank ("UST") delivery
certificate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-certification
form at least 30 days before the expiration date, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(4)(A)(vil) and (c)(5)(B)(ii), as documented during an investigation conducted
on June 24, 2010, Specifically, the Respondent did not renew the delivery certificate
after the ownership change on March 21, 2006.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate
before accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the UST, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented
during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2010. Specifically, five fuel deliveries
were accepted without a delivery certificate.

Failed to test the Hne leak detectors at least once per year for performance and
operational reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)}(A)({)(III) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on
June 24, 2010, Specifically, the line leak detectors had not been performance tested
annually.

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least once each
month, sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0
percent of the total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B}(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2010.

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs,
withdrawals, and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii)(1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1),
as documented during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2010.

Failed to inspect all sumps including the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill
containers, or catchment basing associated with the UST system at least once every 60
days to assure that the sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained liquid
tight, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.42(i), as documented during an
investigation conducted on Jume 24, 2010, Specifically, there was liquid in the
submersible pump container. ‘

Failed to ensure that all spill and overfill prevention devices are maintained in good
operating condition and that such devices are inspected and serviced in accordance with
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manufacturers’ specifications, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.51(a)(6) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on
June 24, 2010. Specifically, the spill bucket was cracked.

Failed to install an emergency shutoff valve (also known as shear or impact valve) on
each pressurized delivery or product line and ensure that it is securely anchored at the
base of the dispenser, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.45(c)(3)(A), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2010, Specifically, the shear
valve was not installed at the base of the dispenser.

IIL DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for viclations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: NOGALES PRODUCE, INC. dba Nogales
Produce, Docket No. 2010-1290-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical
requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin recording
inventory volume measurement and monthly reconciliation of inventory control
records, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 334.50.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision No, 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and
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complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing
violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087 '

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes

aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute. '

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed
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Order may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under g0 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.



2142753630

Received: Nov 12 2010 03:3Epm

NOGALES PRODUCE 04:54:48 p.m, 1-12-2010
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SIGNATURE PAGE

. TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Tor the Commissien

%"Qﬂ“ S‘LCMAM l\\"w \Jloxoﬁ,

Fof thgExerutive Director Date

I, the undersigned, bave read and mmderstand the attached Agresd Order. T am authorized to
agee to the attached Agveed Order om behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and T
do agree to the terms snd conditions specified theredn, 1further scknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

I also understand that faflure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, In this order

and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: '

- Anepgative inapact on complianes istory; .

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

’ Referral of this case to the Attorney Geperals Office for contempt, Injunetive relief,
additional pepalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; ‘

. Increaxed penalties in any futurs enforcement actions;

v Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any futwre enforcement actions;

() seeking other relief as anthorized by law. )
additifn, #fay flsification of any complianee dosuments may result in mmmzil prosectition.

/]

: - fl-v2 - 204D
S m'ﬁa \_) Date
L e S,e,m.‘mﬂ., Ommeﬁ/?ﬂz":&&ﬁ
Hawme (Printed or typed) Title !
Authorized Representative of

NOGALES PRODUCE, TNC, diva Nogales Producs

Justrnetions: Send the origine), signed Agresd Order with pesalty paymest to the Finandsl Adminigtration
Division, Revenwes Section at the address b Secjion IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Ordet,

&18
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